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GIDEON KRACOV (SBN 179815)
801 S. Grand Avenue, Ste. 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213.629.2071

FAX 213.623.7755
gk@gideonlaw.net

Richard T. Drury (SBN 163559)
Christina M. Caro (SBN 250797)
LOZEAU DRURY LLP

410 12th Street, Suite 250
Oakland, CA 94607

Tel: (510) 836-4200

Fax: (510) 836-4205 (fax)
richard@lozeaudrury.com
christina@lozeaudrury.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Environmental Research Center, Inc.
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER
INC., a non-profit California corporation,

Plaintiff,

V.

THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION, a Utah

corporation; DOES 1 through 10,
Defendant(s).

Case No. BC467138
Assigned to Hon. Richard E. Rico

PROPOSED STIPULATED CONSENT
JUDGMENT

Health & Safety Code § 25249.6, ef seq.

Dept: 17

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the Parties hereto, as follows:

WHEREAS:
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A. ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC. (“ERC” or “Plaintiff”) is a
citizen enforcer of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 ef seq. (“Proposition 657);

B.  Defendant THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION (“SUNRIDER” or “Defendant™)
is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Utah and a person doing business within
the meaning of Health & Safety Code §25249.11 with an office at 1625 Abalone, Torrance, CA.
The name of the Products (“Covered Products”) covered under this Consent Judgment are:

Sunrider Alpha Herbal Concentrate 20C
Sunrider Quinary Herbal Concentrate
Sunrider Dandelion Root Herb Concentrate
Sunrider VitaShake Coco Concentrated Herbal Food
Sunrider Korean White Ginseng

Sunrider International NuPlus

Sunrider International Liqui-Five

Sunrider International Quinary

Sunrider International Alpha 20C

Sunrider International Sunrise

Sunrider International Vitafruit

Sunrider International Vitalite Sport Caps
Sunrider International WuChiaPi Herb Concentrate
Sunrider International Vitalite Slim Caps
Sunrider International Assimilaid

Sunrider International Vitalite Action Caps
Sunrider International Tei-Fu Metashaper
Sunrider International Dr. Chen Veros
Sunrider Internattonal Vitalite Fibertone
Sunrider International Lifestream

Sunrider International Top

Sunrider International Vitalite Vitataste
Sunrider International Vitalite Sunfit
Sunrider International Prime Again
Sunrider International Spirulina

Sunrider International Conco

Sunrider International White Willow Bark
Sunrider Corp. Vitalite Sun Trim

Sunrider International Dr. Chen Regular Secret Sauce
Sunrider International Nu Puffs Cocoa
Sunrider International Sunny Fresh
Sunrider Quinary Herbal Concentrate

[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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Sunnder MetaBalance 44 Herbal Concentrate
Sunrider Dr. Chen Meta Booster

Sunrider Electrosport

Fortune Delight Peach Concentrated Herbat Beverage
Sun Bar Chocolate Herbal Food Bar

Chinese Goldenseal Root Herb Concentrate

Energy Plus Herbal Concentrate

Don Quai

Sunrider International Quinary

Any other products are not subject to the injunctive provisions herein, and are not covered by the
release of liability herein;

C.  OnFebruary 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed the chemical lead as
a chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
§ 25249.8;

D. On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed the chemicals lead and
lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer, pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code § 25249.8;

E.  The Covered Products have allegedly been manufactured and/or sold by
SUNRIDER for use in California since at least August 3, 2008;

F. On July 7, 2010, November 5, 2010 and January 14, 2011, ERC served
SUNRIDER and each of the appropriate public enforcement agencies with a document entitled
"60—Day Notice™ that provided notice that Defendant waé in violation of Proposition 65 for
failing to warn purchasers and individuals using the Covered Products that the use of the
Covered Products exposes them to lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause
cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (“Prop. 65 Notices”) (a copy of the 60-Day Notices are
attached hereto as Exhibit A);

G.  The Action was brought by ERC in the public interest at least sixty (60) days after

ERC provided notice of the Proposition 65 violations to Defendant and the appropriate public
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enforcement agencies and none of the public enforcement agencies had commenced and begun
diligently prosecuting an action against Defendant for such violations;

H.  For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court
has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action and personal jurisdiction over the Parties,
that venue is proper in this Court, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter a Consent
Judgment pursuant to the terms set forth herein;

i. Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy or defense the Parties may have in any other or
further legal proceeding. This paragraph shall not diminish or otherwise affect the obligations,
responsibilities, and duties of any Party to this Consent Judgment;

L The “Effective Date” of this Consent Judgment shall be the date upon which this
Consent Judgment is entered by the Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants and agreements
herein contained, the sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by Plaintiff and
Defendant (collectively, the “Parties™), the Parties agree to the terms and conditions set forth
below:

1. Injunctive Relief. Within 10 days of the Effective Date of this Consent Judgment,
Defendant shall not distribute into the State of California, or ship for sale or use in California,
any of the Covered Products that contain lead in an amount in excess of that permitted by
Proposition 65, unless each such unit of the Covered Products bears the following warning
statement securely affixed on its individual unit packaging:

WARNING: This product contains a chemical known to the State of California to

[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.
The Waming statement shall be dispiayed on the unit packaging of the Covered Products with
such conspicuousness, as compared with other words, statements, or designs so as to render it
likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual purchasing or using the Covered
Products. Nothing in these injunctive provisions shall be construed to require Sunrider to
continue to display the warning statement on the Covered Products in the following scenarios:
(1) if Sunrider modifies or reformulates the Covered Products so the amount of lead contained in.
cach product is below the threshold requiring a warning under Proposition 65; (2) if new
statutory or regulatory standards established applicable to lead no longer require Sunrider to
display the warning statement for the Covered Products under Proposition 65; or (3) if new
toxicological information or exposure assessments applicable to lead no longer require Sunrider

to display the warning statement on the Covered Products under Proposition 65.

2. Cwil Penalty, Payments in Lieu of Further Civil Penalties, Attorney’s Fees,
and Costs Assessment. Defendant agrees to pay the total amount of $400,000.00 inclusive of
all civi] penalties, payments in lieu of penalties, attorneys’ fees and costs assessments, and
subject to approval by California’s Attorney General and the Superior Court, as follows:

(a) Defendant agrees to pay ERC a ci.vi'l penalty in the amount of $102,500.00
pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b). Plaintiff ERC shall remit 75% of this amount to
the State of California pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25192.

(b)  Defendant agrees to pay ERC a payment in lieu of further civil penalties in the
amount of $100,000.00 for projects to reduce exposures to toxic chemicals, and to increase
consumer, worker, and community awareness of the health hazards posed by toxic chemicals.

{c) Defendant agrees to reimburse Plaintiff $197,500.00, which is the total amount of
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costs and fees Plaintiff incurred on this maftter, which amount includes Plaintiff’s investigative,
expert and attorneys' fees and costs incurred as a result of investigating and bringing this matter

to the attention of Defendant, and negotiating a settlement in the public interest.

3. Payment Schedule. Pursuant to Section 2 herein, Defendant agrees to remit the
total amount of $400,000.00 to Plaintiff, payable to the “Law Offices of Gideon Kracov Client
Trust Account” and remitted to the Law Office of Gideon Kracov at the law firm’s address noted
in the Notice provision below. The schedule for the payment of these funds shall be a payment
in full within 10 days of the Effective Date of this Consent Judgment. In the event that any of
the payments owed under this Consent J udgment is not remitted on or before its due date,
Defendant shall be deemed to be in default of its obligations under this Consent Judgment.
Plaintiff shall provide written notice to Defendant of any default; if Defendant fails to rerﬁedy
the default within two business days of such notice, then all future payments due hereunder shall
become immediately due and payable, with the prevailing federal funds rate applying to all
Interest accruing on unpaid balances due hereunder, beginning on the due date of the funds in
default.

4. Plaintiff’s Release of Defendant. Plaintiff, and its officers, directors, employees,
agents, attorneys, representatives, shareholders, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates (including those
companies that are under common ownership and/or common control), divisions, predecessors,
successors, and subdivisions, acting on behalf of itself and acting on behalf of the general public,
permanently and fully releases SUNRIDER, Sunrider Manufacturing, L.P. (including its limited
and general partners), and its officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, representatives,
shareholders, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates (including those companies that are under common
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ownership and/or common control), divisions, predecessors, successors, subdivisions,

downstream distributors, downstream retailers, downstream customers, and upstream suppliers,,

all DOES, and each entity to whom each of them directly or indirectly distributed or sold the
Covered Products, including but not limited to distributors, wholesalers, customers, retailers,
franchisees, and any other person or entity in the course of doing business who distributed,
marketed or sold the Covered Products, from all claims of any nature asserted in the Proposition
65 Notices.

5. Limits of Release. Nothing in this release is intended to apply to (a) any
occupational or environmental exposures arising under Proposition 65; (b} any of Defendant’s
products not set forth in this Consent Judgment; or (¢) any company which purchases the

Covered Products from Defendant pursuant to a private label manufacturing agreement and

resells them to California consumers under a different brand name or trademark.

6.  Release of Environmental Research Center. SUNRIDER, by this Consent
Judgment, waives all rights to institute any form of legal action against ERC for all actions or
statements made or undertaken by ERC in the course of seeking enforcement of Proposition 65
against the Defendant by means of the Propos.ition 65 Notices.

7. Motion for Approval of Consent Judgment/Notice to the California Attorney
General’s Office. Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, Plaintiff shall notice
a Motion for Approval & Entry of Consent Judgment in the Los Angeles Superior Court
pursuant to 11 California Code of Regulations §3000, ef seq. This motion shall be served upon
all of the Parties to the Action and upon the California Attorney General’s Office. In the event
that the Court fails to approve and order entry of the judgment, this Consent Judgment shall
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become null and void upon the election of any party as to them and upon written notice to all of
the Parties to the Action pursuant to the notice provisions herein. ERC shall use its best efforts
to support entry of this Consent Judgment in the form submitted to the Office of the Attorney
General. If the Attorney General objects in wriling to any term in this Consent Judgment, ERC
shall use its best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely manner and i)rior to the hearing on the
motion to approve this Consent Judgment. Ifthe Attorney General elects to file papers with the
Court stating that the People shall appear at the hearing for entry of this Consent Judgment so as
to oppose entry of the Consent Judgment, then a party may withdraw from this Consent
Judgment prior to the date of the hearing, with notice to all Parties and the Attorney General, and
upon such notice this Consent Judgment shall be null and void and any payments made pursuant
to Section 7 of this Consent Judgment shall be promptly returned to Sunrider.

8. Severability. In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are
held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be
adversely affected.

9. Enforcement. In the event that a dispute arises with respect to any of the
provisions of this Consent Judgment, the Parties shall meet and confer within 20 days of
receiving written notice of any alleged violation. In the event the Parties cannot resolve the
dispute, this Consent Judgment may be enforced pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 664.6 or
any other valid provision of law. The prevailing party in any such dispute regarding compliance
with the terms of this Consent Judgment may be awarded all reasonable fees and costs incurred,
in addition to any other relief otherwise ordered by the Court.

10.  Governing Law. The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the
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laws of the State of California.

11.  Notices. All correspondence and notices required to be provided under this

Consent Judgment shall be in writing and shall be sent by first class registered or certified mail

addressed as follows. All correspondence to ERC shall be mailed to:

Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108

And to:

Gideon Kracov
801 S. Grand Ave., 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

All correspondence to Defendant shall be mailed to:

The Sunrider Corporation
ATTN:Paul McCabe, Esq.,
Brandon Lam, Esq.
1625 Abalone Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501

And to:

David Laufer, Esq.

Albert Tong, Esq.

Burke, Williams & Sorensen LLP
444 S, Flower Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071

12. Documents & Materials. ERC shall return all documents and materials that have

been provided by SUNRIDER either voluntarily or through discovery. Sunrider shall return. all
documents and materials that have been provided by ERC either voluntarily or through

discovery.

13. Integration & Modification. This Consent Judgment, together with the Exhibits

[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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attached hereto which are specifically incorporated herein by this reference, constitutes the entire
agreement between the Parties relating to the rights and obligations herein granted and assumed,
and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the Parties. This Consent
Judgment may be modified only upon the written agreement of the Parties.

14.  Counterparts. This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one
and the same document.

15. Awnthorization. The undersigned are authorized to execute this Consent Judgment
on behalf of their respective Parties and have read, understood, and agree to all of the terms and
conditions of this Consent Judgment.

16. No Admissions. The Parties enter into this Consent Judgment to settle disputed
claims between them and to avoid prolonged litigation. By execution of this Consent Judgment,
Defendant does not admit any violations of Proposition 65 or any other law or standard
applicable to warning or disclosure concerning the manufacture, distribution, and/or sale of the
Products. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by Defendant of
any fact, issue of law, or violation of law; nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment
constitute or be construed as an admission by Defendant of any fact, issue of law, or violation of
law. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, or
defense the Parties may have in any other or future legal proceeding. This paragraph shall not

diminish or otherwise affect the obligations, responsibilities, and duties of Defendant under this
i1/

I
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DATED: //‘//SZ?%L |

DATRD: "7!/ SW'/ 0] 2 By: C@z@&

Reuben Chen, Vice President
THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated:

Honorable Richard E. Rico
Judge of the Superior Court

EXHIBIT A - July 7, 2010, November 5, 2010 and January 14, 2011 Prop. 65 Notices
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EXHIBIT A

Prop 65. Notices
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Environmental Research Center
L5694 Mission Center Road #1589
San Diego, CA 92108

518.309.43194
July 07, 2010
VI4d CERTIFIED JMAIE
Current President or CEO
THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION
1625 Abalope Ave
Torrance, CA. 90501

Re: Notice of Violation against THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION for Violation of California
Health & Safety Code Section 25249 .6

Dear Prosecutors;

The Fnvironmental Research Center (“ERC™), the noticing enfity is a non-profit California
corporation whose mission is fo safeguard the public from health hazards that impact families,
workers and the envitonment. ERC is dedicated to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and
toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe envitonment for consumers and employees and encouraging
corporate responsibility. ERC is located af 5694 Mission Center Road, # 169, San Diego, CA
92108. Tel. (619) 309-4154. Through this Notice of Viotation, ERC seeks to reduce exposure to

-the public from lead that is contained in the named products rannfactured and distributed by THE
SUNRIDER CORPORATION.

This letfer constitutes notification that THE SUNRIDER, CORPORATION, located at 1625
Abalone Avenue, Torance, CA 90501 has violated the waming requirement of Proposition 65, the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commeneing with section 25249.5 of the Health
and Safety Code).

In particular, this company has manufactured and distributed products that have exposed and
continue to expose numeros individuals within California to lead. Lead was Jisted pursuant to
Proposifion 65 as a chemical known fo cause developmental toxicity, and male and female
reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987.  Lead was Jisted pursuznt to Proposition 65 as a
carcimogen. on October 1, 1892. The time period of these violations commenced ope year after the
listed dates above. The primary route of exposure has been oral through ingestion.




Nofice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
July 7, 2010
Page 2

THE SUNRIDER. CORPORATION is exposing people to lead from the following products:

- Portune Delight Peach Conceatrated Herbal Bevernge
- Vita Shake Cocoa Concentrated Herbal Food
- Dandelion Root Herb Concentrate
- Sun Bar Chocolate Herbal Food Bar
- = Chinese Goldenseal Root Herb Concerntrate
- Metabalance 44 Herbal Concentrate
- Energy Pluos Herbal Concentrate
- Alpha 20C Herbal Concentrafte
- Dr Chen Meta Booster
- Quinary Herbal Concentrate
- Don Quat
- Korean White Ginseng

Proposiiion 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warming be provided prior to exposure to
certain Iisted chemicals. THE SUNRIDER. CORPORATION is in violation of Proposition 65
because the company failed to provide 2 warning to persons using their products that fhey are being
exposed o lead. (22 C.CR. section 12601.) While in the course of doing busiess, the company 1s
knowingly and intenfionally exposing people to lead without first providing clear and reasonable
warning. (Health and Safety Code section 25249.6) The method of waming should be a warning
that appears on the produet’s Iabel. 22 C.C.R. section 12601 (b)(1) (A). ‘

Proposition 65 requires that notice and intent to sue be given. o a violator 60-days before the
suit is fled. With this letter, ERC gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed party and the
appropriate governmental authorities. This notice covers all violations of Proposition 63 that are
currently known to ERC from infommation now available. ERC rmay confinue to investigate other
products that may reveal further violations. A swmmnary of Proposition 63, prepared by the Office
of Eovironmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as Appendix A, has been provided o
the noticed party. BRC remains open to discussing the possibility of resolving its grievances short
of formal litigation. Such resolution will avoid both further imwarned consumer exposures to lead
and expensive and fime-copsuming litigation.

Please direct all quesiions concening this notice to ERC’s attorney, Karen A. Fvans, 4218
Biona P, San Diego, CA 52116, telephone no.: 619-640-8100, e-mail: kaevansl@cox.net.

Smeerely,




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25248.5 ef seq.
Fuby 7, 2010
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Chris Heptinstall
Exeeutive Director, Environmental Research Center

ce: Karen A Evans

Attachments i

OEHHA Swmary - ;
Certificate of Ment (w/o AG attachments)

Certificate of Service

List of Service
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THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the Office of Exvironmental Health Hazard
Agsessnent, the lead agency for the irplementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Eniorcement Act of 1986 {commonly knowa as "Proposition 657). A, copy of this summmary must
be inclided as an attachment to any notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the
Act. The summary provides basic information about the provisions of the law, and is tatended to
sexve only as a convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide
autheritative guidance on the meaning or application of the: law. The reader is directed to the
statute and its implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information. Proposition
65 appears ip California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13.
Regulations that provide more specilic guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to
be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 22 of the
Caldornia Cede of Regnlations, Sections 12000 through 14000,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Govemor's List." Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of chemicals that
are known to the State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive hamm.
This list must be updated at least once a year. Over 550 chemicals have been listed as of May I,
1996. Only those chemicals that are on the [ist are regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving those chemicals must comply
with the following:

Clear and reasonable wamings. A business is required to warn a person before "knowingly and
mtepfionally” exposing that person to a Histed chemical. The waming given must be "clear and
reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical
mmvolved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given
in such a way that it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed. Expostres are
exempt from the wainmg requiremet if they occur less than twelve months after the date of
listing of the chemical.

Prohibition from discharges into deinking water. A busness nnust not knowingly dischazge or
release a listed chemical into water or onto Jand where it passes or probably will pass to a
source of drinking water. Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur less than
twenty months after the date of [isting of the chemical. :

DOES PROFOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts:

Governmentzl agencies and publie water utilities. All agencies of the federal, State ox local
government, as well as eatities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requiremnent nor the discharge
prohibition applies to a business that employs a fotal of nine or fewer emnployees.
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Exposures that pose no significant dsk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as known fo the
State to canse cancer (“carcinogens™), a warning is not required if the business can deronstrate
that the exposire occurs at a level that poses "no significant risk." This means that the exposure
is caleulated to result in not more thar one excess case of cancer m 100,000 individuals expased
over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 63 regulations identify specific "no significant rsk"
levels for more than 250 listed carcinegens. Exposures that will produce no observable
reproductive effect af 1,000 times the level in question. For chemicals kanown to the State to
cause birth defects or other reproductive harm (reproductive toxicants™), a waring is not
regquired if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce no observable effect,
even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level of exposure must be below the
"o observable effect level (NOEL),” divided by a 1,000-fold safety or uncertainty factor. The
"o obsexrvable effect level” is the highest dose level which has not been associated with an
observable adverse reproductive or developmendal effect. Discharges that do netresuit ina
“significant amonnt” of the listed chemical enfering Into any source of donking water. The
prohibiticn from discharges into drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to
demonstrate that a "significant amount” of the listed chemical has not, does net, or will not enter
any dunlking water sourcs, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requiremnents, or oxders. A "significant amnonnt” yneans any detectable
amount, except en amount that would meet the “no significant risk" or "no observable effect” test
if an individoal were exposed to such an amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFGRCED?

Foforcement is caried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any distoct attomey, or certain city attorneys (those in cities with 2 population
exceeding 750,000). Lawsuiis may also be brought by private paities acting io the public interest,
but only after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate
distrct attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the viclation. The notice must
provide adequate information fo allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alieged violation.
A notice must camply with the information and procedural requirements specified in regulations
(Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 12903). A private party may not pursue an
enforcement action directly mnder Proposthon 65 if one of the governumental officials noted
above inffiates an action within sixty days ofthe notice. A business found to be in violation of
Proposition 65 is subject fo civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for cach violation. In additicn,
the business may be ordered by a court of law fo stop commutting the violation.
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CERTIEICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7 (d)
1, Karen A. Evans hereby declare:
1. Thas Certificate of Merit accompanies the Notice of Violation in which it is afleged that the
party identified in the Notice has violated Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.
2. Y am the attorney for the poticing party Environmental Research Center (“ERC™). ERCis
dedicated to reducing fhe use and yususe of hazardous and toxic chemicals, Facilitating a safe
environmert for consurmers and eraployees and encouraging corporate responsibility.  The Notice
of Violation alleges that the party identified has exposed persons in California fo lead from
products that it manufactures and distubutes.  Please refer to the Notice of Violation for
additional details regarding the alleged violations.
3. Thave consulied with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the
listed chemical that is the subject of the action. In particidar, T bave reviewed the resulting data
from the laboratory that conducted the testing to determine the concentration of lead in the
products ideatified in the Notice of Violation and L have relied on the testing results. The testing
was conducted by a reputable testing laboratory with substantial experience in testing for lead.
These facts, studies or other data derived through this investigation overwhelmingly demonstrate
that the party identified in the Notice of Violation exposes persons to lead through oral exposure
(ingestion).
4. Based on my copsultetion with persons of appropriate experience, the resulis of the laboratory

testing, as well as published studies on lead, it is clear that there is sufficient evidence that
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human exposures exist from exposure to the products from the noticed party. Furthermore, as a
‘result of the above, I have concluded that there is 2 reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. Iunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means
that the information provides a credible basis that all elecsents of the plaintiff’s case can be
established and the information did not prove that the alleged viclator wili be able to establish
any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.
5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the California Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7 (fr) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the eertifier, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by
those persons.

Dated: July 07, 2010

Km0, E it

Karen A. Evans
Attomey for Bovironmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the following is true and conteci:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to
the within entitled action. My business address 15 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia
30742

On Tufy 07, 2010, I served the following dociments: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986: A
SUMMARY™”

on the folldowing parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to the party listed below and depositing it i a US Postal Service Office for delivery by
Certified Mail:

Current President or CEQ

THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION
1625 Abalone Ave

Tormrance, CA 90501

On July 07, 2010, 1 served the following documents: NO'TICE OF VIOLATION,
CALTFORNIA OEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT (inchading supporting documentation required by Title 11 CCR §3102) on the
following parties by placmg a true and correct copy thereof In a sealed envelape, addressed. to
the party listed below and depositing it in 2 US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified
Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General

Prop 63 Enforcement Reporting :

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550
Qakdand, CA 946120550

On July 07, 2010, I sexved the folowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERTT on each of the parties on the Service List attached herefo by placing a tiue and cormrect
copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the pariies on the Service List attached
hereto, znd depositing it with the TU.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Matl

Executed on July 07, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgla.

Chris Heptinstadl

B8
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District Anomey, Alameda Coungy
17935 Fallon Streal, Room 900
Qakland, CA $4612

Dislrict A fomet. Alpioe Comnty
PO Box 343
Markleevillz, CA 96126

“Diisicict Aftomey, Arador Gounty
F08 Conart Sireer, SH2
Fackson, CA 95642

Dismrict Atigmey. Butic Cotity
23 Comny Cenler Dipve
Oroville, CA 95965

Trisinc: Atthney, Calaverss Coudy
§91 Meanmin farch Fond
Sy Andreas, CA 93249

Disricr Angizey, Sohesa Couniy
547 Morked Streer
Colusa, CA 95932

Drisiriet ARomiy, Corwa Costa County:
900 Ward Sireey
Martinez, CA 94553

Disfriéﬁ_ﬁﬁdmayk Tre) Norre Cpurdy
430 H Spert, Sw. 17]
L¥escent Cley, CA 95531

Districe Aflammey, Fl Deado Counly-
515 Mah Streat
Phacerville, CA 23667

Digwrict Attorney, Fresne Conndy
2220 Tolerr Sgee:, #1000
Fresno, A 3121

District Anomey, Glenn Connty
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 93933

Dsiriet Astornew, Humboldf Gomny
825 5th Sred
Tareka (T4 53501

Distrier Altenisy, Imperial County
939 Wesr hisih Swoe, Ste 102
&7 Centrn, CA 52243

Distict Afleiney, fnyo Cousty
Post Officea Dmwer D
Independence, CA 235326

Districs Adternzy, Kern Conply
1235 Truxtun Avenue
Tsakevsfeld, CA 93541

Distrizt, Adtorncy, Kings Covsfy
£400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hapford, CA 53750

District Astomey, Like Courty
355 M. Tonbeg St
Lakepor), CA 95453

Tisiricr Adfémmey, Lasden Colnty
2280 Seuth Lassen Street, S, &
Suszrivills, CA 96130

District Attornty, Los Angefes County
210 West Tepephe Street. R 343
Los Angeles, {04 90012

District Aftornsy, Madera Connty
209 West Yosomine Avenne
Madera, G4 93637

Distid Attomey, Mards County
3501 {ivic Contey, Room 130
San Kafsel, CA 24903

District Afforney, Miariposa Covty
Past Office Box 73D
Maripdsa, CA 95338

Disufes Attorney, Mendocing Counly
Past Office Box 1000
Ulkiah, CA 95482

Distriet Asiomey, Mrrced Gonnty
2223 M Sareey
Flezred, ©A 95340

Districk Atomey, Madoe Covnty
204 S-Cpurt Sfreey, Room 202
Alterds, CA 961014020

District Attomey; Moo Coungy
Fost Office o 5317
Bridpepat, CA 93517

Distriot Aztorney, Monrersy Conmy
230 Church Street, Bide 2
Saltoas, 44 531901

Districy Aomay, Nopa Coumy
S31 Parkway Mall
Wapa, CA 94559

District Atfomey, Nevada Tounry
T10 I2micwy Street
Hevada Ciy, CA $395%

Disrict Atipmey, Dmnge Cousdy
407 Civie Certer Drive West
Santa Anz, CA 92703

R
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Biswicl Aderaey, Placor Couply
10810 Jusjive Cerzer Drive, 5% 248
Resnviil, Ca 25603

Diwrici Alforeay, Phunas County
520 Auia Strect, Roof 404
Quinay, 04 95574

Dristrict Astderiey. Biverside County
4575 Mais Strcet, Tl Ploor
Riverside, CA 9250)

Pisirict Adomey, Sicrmento Ceoniy
89 *G7 Ste
Sopramento, CA U581

DswictAnomes, San Bento County
£1% Fourh Streer, T Floor
Holizster, CA 95023

Distrci Atianey,San Bernardino County
316 M, Mowtiin Vicw Avennc
Son Bermuwding, CA 524150004

Dastrict Afidroey, S25 Disga Chunty
330 Wit Broadvway, Roam 1360
San Diezo, A 22112

District Asforney, Sam Frongmisco Cotnity
HE0 Rryvant Stréed, Room 3235
Say Francsion, C& M08

Distief Arornty, Sin Joagi County
Past OfficrBox 990
Srockrap, CA $5720%

Districe Afigeney, Son Lais Uhispo County
3350 Jpatersy Sweet, Robm 430
Sy Lieds Obispa, CA 93408

Disteict Aftomey, San Maten Conrdy
404 Coumy Cir, 57 Floar
Redweod City, CA 94063

Tstrict Atomey; Saatz Bathara County
1305 Sanla Bachecs Sreet
Sty Barbara, CA 53107

Ditstrict Aoy, Sana Clira Cowety
HF WeosrHedding Srea
San Jese, CA 93110

Diistricr Atiorney, Sanm Cruz County
TA1 Creean Swraek, Ream 200G
Santa Cruz. CA 35064

Disuder Atlorney, Shasda Conaty
1555 Cout Sweet, Thitd Floor
Rudding TA 960011632

District Attomney; flerra Covnty
100 Courthanse Sguare, 2™ Floor
Downieville, €A 93936

Dastrret Altemigy, Siskiveu Coundy
,?Qﬁ'qiﬁm Box 936
Yk C4 95057

Dol Alteniey, Selans Coumty
€75 Texas Streef, Bie ASOF
"Feirfiztd, CA 92533

Digria Aemey, Sowoms Counly
G600 Aulminisiration Drive, Roomn 272]
Santa Rosa, CA 95405

District Ansney, Smuigha Cotnaty
332 12% Sfrent, Ste 300
Mudesto, T 95333

Districr Atwomecy, Sutfer Counmy
44 Second Sweet
Yuba City, CA 23991

Disteier Atlorney, Tehama Counly
Pest Ofice Box 319
Fed BRI CA 96050

Cistrics Attormedy, Trisifry County
Post OfTice Bux 316
Weayerdtle, CA D6023

Dhisirict Afomey, Tofure County
1 S, Fooney Avemse, Room 234
Visalia, CA 93291

Dimrict Aftormey, Tookime County
423N, Washington Sirses
Sonora CA 5310

Distriec Attarnzy, Vennm Camty
8O0 Sourk VidarTs Avenue
Yempra, CA 230079

Districl Afiprney Yolo Connty
361 27 Surent
Woedland, CA 55693

Distyid, Anomey, ¥oha Gounty
213 Filth Street
Muryeville, TA 25501

- Lot Angetes City Atloraéy's Difke
ity Had! East
300 N Medh Street, ¥m 300
Tos Angties, TAL001Z

San Diego Clty Atigniy's Office
1288 3rd Avemvre, Sie J620
San Diegs, T4, 22101

San Fransisco Oy Atforney's Oifice
ity Hall, Room 234
Sant Frapciyweo, CA 412

Son Tase ity Attoimexs Oifice
200 FEast Sants Chira Sireet
San Jose, CA $3112
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Environmental Research Cenier
5694 Mission Center Road #199
San Diego, CA 92108
£19.309.4154

November 5, 2010

VIA CERTIFIED MAIT

Current CEO or President
The Sunrider Corporation
1625 Abalone Ave
Tomance, CA 90501

Payl McCabe .

{The Sunrider Cosporation’s Registered
Agent for Service of Process)

1625 Abalone Ave

Torrance, CA 90501

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.0. Box 70550

Oakland, CA. 946120550

Re: Motice of Vielation against The Sunrider Corporation for Violation of California Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.6

Dear Prosecutors:

The Envionmental Research Center (“ERC™), the noticing enfity is a Califormia corporation whose mission
15 to safeguard the public from health hazards that pact families, workers and the environment. ERC is dedicated
fo reducing the use and mnisuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consnmers and
employees and encouraging corporate responsibility. BRC is located at 5694 Mission Center Road, # 199, San
Diego, CA 92108. Tel. (61%) 3094194, Execufive Director: Chris Heptinstall. Through this Notice of Violstion,
ERC seeks to reduce exposure fo the public from lead that is confained in the named products manufactured and
distributed by The Sunrider Corporation.

This letter constitutes notification that The Sunrider Corporation, located at 1625 Abalone Ave., Torrance,
CA 90501, has violated the warning requireznent of Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act (commencing with section 25249.5 of the Health and Safety Code).
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In particular, this Company has manufactured and distibuted products that have exposed and confinue to
expose numerous individuals within California fo lead. Lead was listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a chemical
Imown to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was
listed pursoant to Proposition 65 as a carcinogen on October 1, 1992, The fime period of these violations
commenced one year after the listed dates above, af least since November 5, 2007, as well as every day since the
products were introduced in the California markeiplace, and will contioue every day until clear znd rezsonable
wearnings are provided fo purchasers and users,

The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notfice result from the purchase, acquisition, handling
and recommended use of these produsts by consumers. Accordingly, the primary rovts of exposure for consnmers
has been oral through ingestion, but may also occur through the mhalation and/or dermal contact route of exposure.

The Sunrider Corporation is exposing people to lead from the followmg products:

Sunxider Infernational NuPlus

Sunrider Intemational Liqui-Five 5 Floz

Sunrider Jnternaticnal Quinary

Sunrider International Alpha 20C 1.76 oz

Sunrider International Sumrise 5 Fl oz

Sumrider International Vitafiuif 11 Fl oz

Sunrider Intemational Vitalite Sport Caps 1.85 oz
Sunrider International WuChiaPi Herb Concentrate Net Wt 1.85 oz
Suander International Vitalite Slira Caps Net Wt 1.94 oz
Sunrider International A ssiunilaid Net Wt 1.76 oz

Sunrider International Vitalife Action Caps Net Wt 1.85 oz
Sunrider International Tei-Fu Metashaper Net Wi 1.94 oz

Froposition 65 requires that a clear apd reasonable warming be provided pior to exposwe to certain Hsted
chemicals. The Suntider Corporation is in violation of Proposition 65 becanse the Company failed to provide a
watning to persons using thelx products that they are being exposed to lead. (22 C.CR. section 12601) While in
the courss of doing business, the company is Jmowingly and intentionally exposing people o lead without first
providing clear and reasonable waming. (Health and Safety Code section 25249.6.) The method of warning should
be a warming that appears on the product’s label. 22 C.C.R. section 12601 (£)(1) (A)-

Praposition 65 requires that notice and infent to sue be given fo a violator 60-days before the suit s filed.
‘With this letter, ERC gives notice of the alleged violation fo the noticed pasty and the approprate govemmental
avthozities. This notice covers aif violations of Proposition 65 that are cumently known fo ERC from information
now available. ERC may continue to uvestigate other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of
Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Eovironmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as Appendix
A, has been provided to the noticed paxty.

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, BRC intends to file a citizen enforcement action against
The Sunnder Corporation unless it agrees in an enforceable written fnstrument fo: mstrument to: (1} recall or
refomwlate the listed products so as to eliminate forther nuwamed exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2)
pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public miterest goals of Proposition 65, ERC is interested in
seeking a consfructive resolution to this meafter. Such resolufion will avoid both fAuther unwamed consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming lifigation.
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Please direet all questions concetming this notice to ERC’s attomey, Gideon Kracov, 801 5. Grand Ave,,
11" EL, Los Angeles, CA 90017, 213-629-2071, gk@gideorlaw net.

Sincerely,

Chiris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

oot Karen A BEvans

Attachrnents

Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Sexvice

OEHHA Swmnary (to The Sunrider Corporation and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (fo AG onty)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by The Sunrider Corporation

I, Gideon Kracov, declare:

1.

Dated: November 5, 2010

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to

pravide clear and reasopable wamings.
{ am an attorney for the noticing party.

T have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the notice.

Based on the information obtaived through those consultants, and on other informeation in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. { understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credibie basis that alf elements of the plaitiff®s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the atinmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Altorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basig for this certificate, including the
mformation identified in Califormia Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, ar other data reviewed
by those perscos.

Dt

Gideon Kracov, Attorney At Law
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the mmdersigned, declare under penalty of periny under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and cormrect:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party o the within entitled
action. "My busmess address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On MNovember 5, 2010, I served the following documentss NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAYE
DRINKING WATIR AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {PROPOSITION 653 A SUMMARY™

On the following parties by placing a true and comect copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addessed to the
pacty listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEC or President Paul McCabe
The Sunrider Corporation {The Sunrider Corporafion’s Registered
1625 Abalone Ave Agent for Service of Process)
Torrance, CA 20501 1625 Abalone Ave

Tormrance, CA 90501

On November 5, 2010, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
BEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252495 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(a)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof
in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below end deposiiing i in 2 US Postal Service Office for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Otfice Box 70550

Oalcland, CA 94612-6550

On November 5, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
BEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Serviee List attached hereto by placing a true and comrect copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to ezch of the
parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Sexvice for delivery by Priority
Mail.

Eszecuted on November 5, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.
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District Aftorncy, Alameda County
1225 Fallen Stresf, Room %30
Oaldand, CA 94612

District Atiorney, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

Digtrict Atomey, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Prive
Ororvtle, CA 85955

District Atferncy, Calaveras County
§91 Mountzin Bzoch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Conira Costa Counfy
500 Ward Strect
IMartinez, CA 94553

Bistrict Attomey, Del Nerte County
450 T Street, Ste, 171
Crescent City, £A 9553)

District Attomey, £ Dorado County
515 Main Sweet
Placerwille, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresao Connty
2720 Tuare Slrest, #1006
Fresne, CA 93721

Dastrice Attomey, Glonn, County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA$55988

District Afiomey, Hurcholdt County
875 Sth Street
Eurela, CA. 55501

Distriet Aunmc)}, Impezial Counly
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centvo, €£4.93243

Distoct Atfomey, lInyo Coutty
230 W, Lire Strect
Bishap, CA 53514

District Attomey, Kem Cotmty
1235 Truxium Avenue
Bakersfield, C4 93301

Service List

District Attomey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hznford, CA 9323G

District Aftomey, Lake Conty
255 M Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

Diistrict Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Vassen Street, Ste, 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Atfomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple: Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Distict Aftormey, Madera County
205 West Yoscmile Avenne
Madera, CA. 93637

District Attomney, Marin County
3501 Civiz Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attarnsy, Meriposa County
Post Office Box 730
Marjposa, CA 95338

District Attormey, Mendosine Connty
Post Office Bax: 1000
Uksaly, CA 95482

Datrizt Attorney, Merced County
232 M Street
Mereed, CA 95340

District Attomey, Modos County
204 § Court Streef, Room 202
Alturs, CA 991014020

District Attomey, Mane Connty
Post Office Bax 617
Bddgeport, CA 93517

District Atforney, Monterey County
230 Cherch Street, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney, Napa County
531 Parkovay Mall
Hapa, CA. 94559

District Aftorney, Nevada County
11¢ Union Steeet
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange Comty
40] Civie Center Dirtve West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Atterney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roscvllc, CA 93678

Disfrict Attomey, Plumoas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quiney, CA.95971

District Aitomey, Riverside Counfy
4675 Main Street, 15t Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

Dastrict Affomey, Sactamente County
901 “G Sirest
Sacramente, CA 9581

District Atfomey, Sz Benito Connty
419 Fourth Streef, 7 Fioor
Hollister, CTA 95023

Bistrict Attomey, San Beroardine County
316 N Mountain View Avenue
San Bernanding, CA. 924150004

District Attomey, San Thiego County
330 West Broadway, Roor 1300
San Diepgo, CA 92141

District Aftomey, San Franteisco County
250 Biyant Strect, Room 325
San Francsica, CA 54103

District Attomey, San Joaquin County
Post Office Box 990
Stockion, CA 85201

Disirict Attomey, San Luis Obispo County
1058 Monterey Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Dhstrict Attormey, San Matec Comty
490 County Cts,, 3% Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attomney, Senta Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbarz Strect
Santa Barbara, €A 93101

Dristrict Attomey, Sauta Clara Connty
TG West Hedding Sirest
San Jose, CA 35110

Disirict Aftorney, Smutz Cre Couly
F01 Qcean Street, Room 200
Semtz Croz, CA 95060

District Athoney, Shasta County
1525 Cowrt Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 56001-1632

District Afforney, Sierrs. County
PO Box 457
Doendzville, CA 75936

Ehistrict Atfomey, Siskiyou County
Post Dffiee Box 986
Yicka CA 55057

District Attomney, Sclano County
675 Texas Strest, Ste 4500
Falgfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
£00 Adwinistration, Prive, Room 2127
Sania Rosa, Ca 95403

Bistrict Attomey, Stanistaus Covnty

832 12 Street, St2 300

Madesto, CA 95353

District Attomey, Soller County
£46 Second Sereet
Yuba City, CA 55991

Ehstrict Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Atiormay, Trinity Cousty
Post Qffice Box 318
‘Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Talare County
221 8. Mooiey Averue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 53291

District Aftorney, Tuclumoe County
223 N. Washingion Strect
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomney, Veohira Cownty
800 South Victoria Avenue
Venbira, CA 93009

District Attomey, ¥olo County
30t 24 Street
‘Woodland, CA 95095

District Atiormey, Yuba County
215 Fifila Street
Marysville, CA 5901

Eos Angeles City Attomney's Office
City a1 East

200 N. Main Street, Ren 800

Lus Angeles, CA 50012

8an Diego City Athomey's Office
1208 3xd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diegp, CA 92101

San Framersco City Attomey's Office
City #all, Roor 234

I Drive Cacton B Gondlett Place
San Fremeiseo, CA. 54142

San Jose City Attorney's Office
200 East Sanfa Claza Strest
San Jose, CA 95113




Environmental Research Center
3694 Mission Center Road #1599 '
San Diego, CA 92108
619.309.4194

Janvary 14, 2011

Vid CERTIFIED MAIL

Current CEO or President
The Suntider Corporation
1625 Abalcne Ave
Toiranece, TA 20501

Paul McCabe

{The Sunrider Corporation’s Registered
Agent for Service of Process)

1625 Abalone Ave

Tomance, CA 90501

Offzce of the California Afforney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Streel, Suite 2000

P.O.Box 70550

Oeldand, CA 94612-6530

Re: Notice of Violatior agamst The Suwarider Corporation for Violation of California Health & Safefy
Code Section 25249.6 . :

Dear Prosecntors:

The Envircmmnental Research Center (“BRC'), the noticing entity s 2 California corporation. whose mission
is to safeguard the public from bealth hazards that impact families, workers and the environment. BRC is dedicated
to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and
employees and encouraging corporate responsibility. ERC Is located at 5694 Misston Center Road, # 199, San
Diego, CA 92108. Tel. (619) 309-4194, Executive Director: Chris Heptinstall. Through this Notice of Violation,
ERC seeks to reduce exposwrs to the publie from lead that is contained in the named products marmufactared and
distributed by The Sunrider Corporation.

This letter constituies notification that The Suntider Corporation, located at 1625 Abalone Ave., Tomance,
CA 90501, has violated the warning requircrment of Proposition 65, the Safe Diniaking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act (commencing with section 25249.5 of the Health and Safety Code).
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Tt particular, this Company has manufactued and distnbuted products that have cxposed and continue to
expose numercus ndividuals within California to lead. Lead was Jisted pursuant fo Proposition 65 as a chernical
known to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was
listed pursuant fo Propesition 65 as a carcinogen on October 1, 1992, The time period of these violations
commenced one year after the listed dates above, at least since January 14, 2008, as well as every day since the
products were introduced in the California marketplace, and will continue every day unfil clear and reasonable
watnings are provided to purchasers and wsers.

The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition, handling
and recommended use of these products by consumers. Accordingly, the primary route of exposure for consimers
has been oral through ingestion, but may also oceur theough the imhalation and/or dermal contact route of exposure.

The Sunrider Corporation is exposing people to lead from the following products:

Sunrider Intexnational Dr. Chen Veros 50 Capsules
Sunrider International Vitalite Fibextone 100 Capsules
Sunrider Infernational Lifestream 100 Capsules
Swunrider International Top 100 Capsules

Sunrider Interpational Vitalite Vitataste 100 Capsules
Sunrider International Vitalite Soafit 100 Capsules
Sunrider International Prime Again 100 Capsuoles
Sunrider International Spirulina 160 Capsules

Sumrider International Conco 100 Capsules

Sunrider International White Willow Barlk 100 Capsules
Suwnrider Corp. Vitalite Sun Trim 100 Capsules
Sunrider International Dr. Chen Regular Secyet Sauce (425 g)
Sunrider International Nu Puffs Cocoa 6 Packages
Sunrider International Sunny Fresh 10 Botiles

Suunrider Manufacturing L.P ElectroSport 10 Bottles

Propositfion 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to certain listed
chemicals. The Sunrider Corporation is in violation of Proposition 65 because the Company failed to provide a
warning to persons using their products that they are being exposed to lead. (22 C.CR. section 12601.) Whils in
the course of doing business, the compauy 1s knowingly and intentionally exposing people to lead without first
providing clear and reasonable wamning. (Health and Safety Code section 25249.6) The method of waming should
be a warning that appears on the product’s label. 22 C.CR. section 12601 (BY(1} (A). .

Proposition 65 tequires that notice and infent to sue be given to 2 violator 60-days before the suit is filed.
With this leiter, ERC gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed party and the approprate governmental
authorities. This nofice covers all violations of Proposition 65 that are cumrently known to ERC from information
now avaifable. ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal fuwther violations. A summary of
Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as Appendix
A_has been provided to the roticed party.

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action against
The Sunrider Corporation unless it agrees in an enforceable written instrument to: instrument to: (1) recall or
reformulate the listed products so as fo elminate further unwamed exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2)
pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest poals of Proposition 65, ERC is inferested in
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seeking a constractive resolufion fo this matter. Such reschufion will avoid both finther nawarned consumer
exposures to the idenfified chemicals and expensive and time consuming fitigation.

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC’s attorney, Gideon Kracov, 881 S. Grand Ave.,
11" F1, Los Angeles, CA 90017, 213-629-2071, gk@gideonlaw.net.

Stucerely,

Chos Heptinstzll
Executive Director
Environmental Research Cegter

cc: Karen A, Byans

Attachments

Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Sexvice

OEHHA Summaty (to The Sundider Corporation: and its Registered Agent for Service of Process ouly)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Envirosmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by The Sunrider Corporafion

I, Gideon Kracov, declare:

1

Dated: Jannary 14, 2011

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the pazty
identified in the notice violated Califoraia Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable wamings.

T & an attoxmey for the noticing party.

I have consnited with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or experiise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the fisted chenical that is the
subject of the notice.

Based on the information obtained through those consuitants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. T understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a

- credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs case can be established and that the information did

not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Mexit served on the Aftorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, inchiding the
information identified in California Hezalth & Safety Code §25249.7(1)(2), i.e., {1} the idenhity of the
persons consulted with and refied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewsd
by those persons.

Gideon Eracov, Attomey At Law
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I the undersigned, declare wnder penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomiz that the
following is true and comeck

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the wifhin entitled
aclion. My business address s 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On Janvary 14, 2011, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNILA.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §2524%5 EF SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERTT: “THE SAFE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY”

Cn the followiag parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof In a sealed envelope, addressed to the
party listed below and depositing i in 2 US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEG or President Pauf McCabe

The Sunrider Corporation {The Svnnder Corporation’s Registered
1625 Abalone Ave Agent for Service of Process)
Tomance, CA 50501 1625 Abalone Ave

Tomance, CA 90501

On Japuwary 14, 2011, T sexved the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFEYY CODE §252495 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERYL; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1} on the follewing parties by placing a true and corect copy thersof
n a sealed envelope, addressed to the parfy listed below and depositing it m a US Postal Service Office for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Offics Box 70550

Qakland, CA D4612-0550

On January 14, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing 2 true and correct capy thersof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the
parties on the Service List atiached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority
vail.

Executed on January 14, 2011, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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Diistrict Aftomey, Alameda County
1225 Fallon, Street, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94612

Distict Attomey, Alpine County
PO Box 248
Maddeewille, CA 98120

Disirict Attoracy, Amador County
F08 Courd Sirect £200
Jackson, TA 95642

Distiict Atforney, Bubte Conaty
25 County Center Drive
Droville, CA 95585

Disfrict Attorney, Calavermas County
891 Monniain Ranch Read
San Andreas, CA 95745

Distriet Attomey, Cohusa County
547 Market Street
Colnsa, TA 95932

Brstrict Attorney, Contra Costa Connty
500 Ward Strest
Martiner, CA 594553

District Attemey, Ded Norts Coanty
450 H Street, Ste, 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

Distri;:t Attorney, El Dorade County
515 Marn Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno Connty
2270 Tulare Street, #1500
Fresan, CA 93721

Dristrict Attomey, Glenn County
Fost Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95958

Disticr Aftoroey, Humbolét County
8255th Strest
Eureka, CA 95501

Dristrict Attorney, Frperial County
939 West Mazin Street, Ste 102
EI Centro, CA 97243

District Attorrey, Teyo Cougly
230 W, Line Strest
Bishap, CA 93514

Dristrict Aftomey, Kem County
1215 Tructan Avezue
Bzkersfield, CA 93301

Service List

District Atfesney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Districi Attomey, Lake County
255 M, Forbes Street
Lakepod, CA 85453

Diastrict Atforaey, Larsen County
220 South Lassen Stees, Ste., §
Susanvaile, CA 95330

District Attorney, Loz Angeles County
210 West Temple Stroct, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dnstrict Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yoscenite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin Connty
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rathel, CA 94203

District Astorney, Maripesa County
Post Office Box 730
Meriposa, CA 95338

Bristrict Attorney, Mendocing Coumty
Post Office Box 1000
Ulkiah, CA 95482

District Attomey, Mereed County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorncy, Modoo County
204 B Cousrt Street, Rodm 242
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attaroey, Mone County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 3517

District Attorney, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bidg 2
Salinas, CA 93501

District Attomey, Napz County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94553

Dristrict Atterney, Nevada County
110 Uniop Strest
MNevada City, CA 95959

Dstrict Atternoy, Orange Comty
401 Civie Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 52701
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District Aftorncy, Flacer Conoty
L0810 Fustice Center Deiv, Sts 240
Roaseville, CA 95678 .

District Attormey, Plumas County
520 Mam Strest, Room 404
Quincy, CA %5971

District Attomey, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 1st Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomey, Sacaments County
901 “" Street
Sacramenta, 0A 9581

District Attoroey, Sag Benito Connty
419 Fotxth Street, 2°! Flour
Hollister, CA 95023

District Affomey,San Bernardine County
316 N. Mountatn View Avenne
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attemey, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Roeom 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Franciseo Covnty
850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Aftomcy, San Foaquin Couoty
Post Office Box 890
Storidon, CA 95201

District Attomey, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 53403

Dhistrict Attomey, San Mateo Connty
400 Covmty Cir, 3 Floor
Redwood City, CA 24063

District Attomey, Santa Barbara Cotnty
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 931031

District Attorney, Santa Clama County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Afforey, Santz Craz County
701 Ocean Strect, Roora 200

"Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorey, Shasta Covnty
1525 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 5600]-1632

Distiict Attomey, Siema Counfy
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 956
Vreka, CA 36097

District Attomey, Sotano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Disinct Attomey, Soooma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 2127
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Afforney, Stanislaus Connty
832 12" Street, St 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attomey, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 955%1

Dystrict Atforney, Telrama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA B80S0

Distriet Attomey, Trdafty County
Post Office Box 316
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 5. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Vizalia, CA 93291

Diistrict Atforpey, Tueluome County
421 N Washington Steet
Sonom, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura Counly
800 Sonth Victoria Avenee
Yentura, CA 93000

District Attormey, Yolo County
303 2™ Street
Woodtand, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Steect
Marysville, CA 95501

Los Angeles City Attarney's Office
City Hall Bast

200 N, Mair Steeet, Rrn 500

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diega City Atlamey’s Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 32101

Ban Francisco City Attomey's Offico
City Hall, Room 7334

1 Drive Cardton B Goodleft Place
San Francisen, CA& 54102

San Jese City Aliomey's Office
200 East Santa Clara Strect
San Jose, CA 95113
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Gideon Kracov, being duly swom, deposes and says:

I'am a citizen of the United States and work in Los Angeles County, California. I
am over the age of eighteen years and am not a party to the within entitled action. My
business address is: 801 S. Grand Ave., 11® 1, LA, CAS0017. On__ 77 [ ;Z , 2012, the
person identified below was served with the following documents:

[Proposed] Consent Judgment; Motion to Approve; Decls. of Heptinstall and Kracov
The documents were served on:

Albert Tong

BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP
444 South Flower Street

Suite 2400

Los Angeles, CA 90071

X by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope, with postage
thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail box at 801 S.
Grand Ave., Los Angeles, California, addressed as set forth above. | am
readily familiar with my firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. It is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on
the same day in the ordinary course of business. | am aware that on
motion of party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation
date of postage meter date is more than 1 day after date of deposit for
mailing in affidavit.

| declare under penalty of perjury, according to the laws of the State of California,
that the foregoing is true and7orrect.

Executed this 4 !

é] , 2012 at Los Angeles, Califognia.

Gideon Kracov



